

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION INC., PETITIONER

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT S. RIVKIN
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*

JOY K. PARK
*Trial Attorney
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

S. MARK LINDSEY
Chief Counsel

MICHAEL T. HALEY
*Deputy Chief Counsel
Federal Railroad
Administration
Washington, D.C. 20590*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
MARK W. PENNAK
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	9
A. The court of appeals' decision is incorrect	11
B. The clear and entrenched split on the question presented warrants resolution by this Court	15
C. The Court should limit the question presented to the threshold issue of whether Alabama's sales and use taxes are subject to challenge under Subsection (b)(4)	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama Great S. R.R. v. Eagerton</i> , 663 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Arizona</i> , 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1029 (1996)	15
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1071 (1984)	16
<i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1098 (2000)	15, 17
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	2, 3, 14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 606 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 2000)	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	2, 3, 13
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (1987)	14, 15
<i>Moses Lake Homes, Inc. v. Grant County</i> , 365 U.S. 744 (1961)	19
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	5
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	14
<i>Southern Ry. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 715 F.2d 522 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1100 (1984)	13
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Minnesota Dep't of Revenue</i> , 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007)	15, 17
<i>Wilson v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 529 U.S. 1098 (2000)	16
 Statutes and rule:	
Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337	2
§ 3(a), 92 Stat. 1466	2
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, § 703(h), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(h)	18
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, § 102(a), 109 Stat. 843-844	2
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31	1
§ 101(a), 90 Stat. 33	2
§ 306, 90 Stat. 54	2

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 4082	6
28 U.S.C. 1341	2
49 U.S.C. 26c (1976)	2
49 U.S.C. 11501	2, 13
49 U.S.C. 11501(a)(4)	4
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)	2
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(1)	3, 7
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(1)-(3)	2, 3, 4, 11, 12
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 11501(c)	2, 19
49 U.S.C. 11503 (1994)	2
Ala. Code (LexisNexis):	
§ 11-3-11(a)(2) (2008)	6
§ 40-17-2(1) (2003)	6
§ 40-17-220(d)(2) (Supp. 2009)	6
§ 40-17-220(e) (Supp. 2009)	6
§ 40-23-2(1) (Supp. 2009)	5
§ 40-23-4(a)(10) (Supp. 2009)	5
§ 40-23-61(a) (2003)	5
§ 40-23-62(12) (Supp. 2009)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 34.5	2
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 725, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	2
S. Rep. No. 630, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	19
